

1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 2555, the second engrossment, as follows:

1.2 Page 2, after line 33, insert:

1.3 "Sec. .... Minnesota Statutes 2011 Supplement, section 3D.21, is amended by adding a  
1.4 subdivision to read:

1.5 Subd. 1a. **Special review.** The Council on Black Minnesotans is sunset and expires  
1.6 on June 30, 2013."

1.7 Page 3, delete section 6

1.8 Page 3, line 6, delete "Council on Black Minnesotans,"

1.9 Page 3, delete lines 10 and 11, and insert:

1.10 "(a) The Council on Black Minnesotans is continued for one year and must be  
1.11 reviewed in 2012 and 2013 by the Sunset Advisory Commission. In the council's report  
1.12 to the Sunset"

1.13 Page 3, line 15, delete everything after "December 1" and insert "2012."

1.14 Page 5, delete section 6

1.15 Page 8, line 26, after "boards" insert ", as defined in section 214.01, subdivision 2,  
1.16 and the commissioner of health, as the regulator for occupational therapy practitioners,  
1.17 speech-language pathologists, audiologists, and hearing instrument dispensers, "

1.18 Page 10, line 25, delete "and regulated" and insert ", at the expense of the individual."

1.19 Page 10, line 26, delete everything before "The " and insert "A criminal background  
1.20 check on regulated individuals shall be conducted at least every six years at the time of  
1.21 license renewal, at the expense of the individual."

1.22 Page 10, line 28, before "require" insert "be effective January 1, 2014, and"

1.23 Page 11, line 28, after "board" insert ", as defined in section 214.01, subdivision 2,  
1.24 and the commissioner of health, as the regulator for occupational therapy practitioners,  
1.25 speech-language pathologists, audiologists, and hearing instrument dispensers, "

1.26 Page 12, delete section 28, and insert:

2.1 "Sec. .... **MEDICAL PRACTICE ACT; STUDY.**

2.2 (a) The Board of Medical Practice shall convene a working group to evaluate the  
 2.3 state's Medical Practice Act to ensure that it effectively protects the safety and well-being  
 2.4 of the citizens of the state and allows transparency. In this evaluation, the working  
 2.5 group shall consider practice acts in other states, including conduct that may result in  
 2.6 disciplinary action.

2.7 (b) Members of the working group shall include:

2.8 (1) members of the Board of Medical Practice;

2.9 (2) practicing physicians recommended by the Minnesota Medical Association;

2.10 (3) medical educators from the University of Minnesota and the Mayo Clinic;

2.11 (4) two senators, one from each caucus, appointed by the subcommittee on

2.12 committees, and two members of the house of representatives, one from each caucus,

2.13 appointed by the speaker;

2.14 (5) consumers; and

2.15 (6) experts in the field of medical practice.

2.16 The majority of work group members must be composed of members who have no  
 2.17 current or past affiliation with the Board of Medical Practice.

2.18 (c) Compensation for working group members is subject to section 15.059,  
 2.19 subdivision 3, and must be paid from the operating funds of the Board of Medical Practice.

2.20 (d) The working group must elect a chair from its members.

2.21 (e) Meetings of the working group shall be open to the public.

2.22 (f) The board shall submit the report of the working group and legislation modifying  
 2.23 the practice act for consideration in the 2013 legislative session.

2.24 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment."

2.25 Page 12, line 19, delete "25" and insert "5"

2.26 Page 13, line 8, delete "August 1, 2012" and insert "January 1, 2014"

2.27 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

2.28 Amend the title accordingly